
 
 

Lynne Ridsdale 
Chief Executive 

 
Our Ref RE 
Your Ref C/RE 

Date 9 September 2025 
Contact Rachel Everitt 
Direct Line 0161 253 5103 

E-mail R.Everitt@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 

 
TO: All Members of Council 

 
Councillors : A Arif, S Arif, N Bayley, R Bernstein, D Berry, C Birchmore, 

C Boles, A Booth, R Brown, C Cummins, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, E FitzGerald, 
N Frith, I Gartside, R Gold, D Green, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, J Harris, 
M Hayes, J Hook, K Hussain, B Ibrahim, J Lancaster, G Marsden, L McBriar, 

G McGill, C Morris, E Moss, E O'Brien, T Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, 
T Rafiq, M Rahimov, I Rizvi, M Rubinstein, J Rydeheard, L Ryder, K Simpson, 

L Smith, M Smith, J Southworth, G Staples-Jones, T Tariq, S Thorpe, 
D Vernon, S Walmsley, M Walsh and Y Wright 

 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Council 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of Council which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17 September 2025 

Place:  Council Chamber - Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Members require briefing on any particular item on 

the Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer 
originating the related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 

The Agenda for the meeting is attached.  
 
 

The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council's Intranet for Councillors and Officers 
and also on the Council’s Website at www.bury.gov.uk  

 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
 
Chief Executive 

 

 
 
(Note: Members are reminded that under Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, if a Member of a Local Authority has not paid Council Tax for at 
least two months and, even if an arrangement has been entered into to pay arrears, 

then at any meeting where consideration is given to matters relating to, or which 
might affect the calculation of Council Tax, that Member must declare the fact that 

he/she is in arrears and must not vote on the matter). 

 

http://www.bury.gov.uk/


AGENDA 

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Council are requested to declare any interests which they have in any items 
or issues before the Council for determination. 
 

3  MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

To receive communications from the Mayor and any announcements by the Leader of the 
Council or the Chief Executive on matters of interest to the Council. 
 

4  MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

Minutes attached. 
 

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

To answer questions from members of the public, notice of which has been given, on any 
matter relevant to the Council or its services to the community. Up to 30 minutes will be set 
aside for this purpose. If time permits, further questions will be invited from members of the 
public present. 
 

6  RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES   
 

Committee/Date Subject Recommendation 

Cabinet 10/09/25 Annual 
Appointments 
Report 

That: Council notes the appointments and amendments to 
appointments made since the Annual Meeting of Council 
as set out in the Appendices. 
 

Cabinet Treasury 
Outturn Report 
2024/25 

1.1 Council is asked to: 
• Note the: 

o Treasury Management 2024/25 Outturn Report. 
o 2024/25 Prudential and Treasury Indicators.  

 
 

a   Appointments Update  (Pages 17 - 50) 

 

 Report of the Cabinet Member, Customer Service, Communications and Corporate 
Affairs is attached. 

 
b   2024/25 Treasury Outturn Report  (Pages 51 - 68) 

 

 Report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member, Finance and Transformation is 
attached. 

 
7  LEADER'S STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME  (Pages 69 - 102) 

 
To receive a report from the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet and to answer 
written questions from Members of the Council to the Leader, Cabinet Members and Chair 



of a Committee on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties which 
affect the Borough, provided the necessary written notice has been given. (30 minutes) 
 
A member may ask a verbal question of the Leader, any Member of the Cabinet or Chair of 
a Committee about any matter on the Council agenda and which the Council has powers or 
duties or which affects the Borough.  Only one verbal question per Councillor. (15 minutes) 
 

8  COMBINED AUTHORITY REPORT AND QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S 
COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES  (Pages 103 - 114) 
 

 

(A) A combined authority update report is attached, for information 
(B) Questions (if any) on the work of the Combined Authority to be asked by 

Members of the Council for which the necessary notice has been given in 

accordance with Council Procedure Rules. 
 

9  NOTICES OF MOTION  (Pages 115 - 120) 
 
 

10   FOR INFORMATION ONLY - COUNCIL MOTION TRACKER  (Pages 121 - 122) 
 

A report setting out progress in respect of Motions passed at the last meeting of Council is 
attached for information. 
 

11   SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   

 
 

12   QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS   

 
Questions on the work of Outside Bodies or partnerships on which the Council is 
represented to be asked by Members of the Council (if any). 
 



 

 
1 

 

 Minutes of: COUNCIL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 16 July 2025 

 
 Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor N Bayley, in the Chair) 

Councillors A Arif, S Arif, R Bernstein, D Berry, C Birchmore, 
C Boles, A Booth, C Cummins, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, 
E FitzGerald, I Gartside, R Gold, D Green, J Grimshaw, 

S Haroon, J Harris, M Hayes, J Hook, K Hussain, B Ibrahim, 
J Lancaster, G Marsden, L McBriar, G McGill, C Morris, E Moss, 

E O'Brien, T Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, T Rafiq, M Rahimov, 
I Rizvi, M Rubinstein, J Rydeheard, L Ryder, K Simpson, 
L Smith, M Smith, J Southworth, G Staples-Jones, T Tariq, 

S Thorpe, D Vernon, S Walmsley, M Walsh and Y Wright 
 

Lynne Ridsdale, Chief Executive Bury Council, Jacqui Dennis, 
Monitoring Officer, Neil Kissock, Section 151 Officer, Kate 
Waterhouse, Executive Director of Strategy and Transformation, 

Jeanette Richards, Executive Director of Children and Young 
People, Rachel Everitt, Elections and Land Charges Manager, 

Chloe Ashworth, Democratic Services.  
 

 Apologies for 

Absence 
 

R Brown and N Frith 

 

 Public Attendance: 
 

27 members of the public attended the meeting. 
 

 
C. 1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
C. 2  MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Mayor as Bury’s first citizen updated Members of the Council on work undertaken since 
the last meeting. 

 
C. 3  MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the two meetings held on 21st May 2025 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Mayor. 

 
C. 4  YOUTH CABINET NOTICE OF MOTION  

 
Council considered a notice of motion received from Youth Cabinet. 
 
 
The Motion was moved by Youth Cabinet Mayor, Violet Eadington and seconded by 
Laraib Malik, Deputy Youth Mayor and on being put to a vote all Members voted in 
favour, Council agreed to:  
 

(a) Encourage schools to participate in the provided training and forums. 

(b) Promote the benefits of School Councils to encourage widespread adoption.  

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 
2 

(c) Support full Youth Cabinet meetings and student representation initiatives. 

 
C. 5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
Notice had been received of the following questions:  
 
Questioner  Topic  Responding 

Michaela Altman Primate trade through 
Manchester Airport 

Councillor O’Brien 

Andrew Luxton Road Safety of Chapel 
Street in Tottington 

Councillor A Quinn 

Andy Hay Prestwich Councillor O’Brien 
Ian Strachan COVID Bounce Back 

Loans 
Councillor O’Brien 

Carol Bernstein Roads in Bury West Councillor A Quinn 

 
In relation to Question 2 submitted by Andrew Luxton, the Mayor permitted Councillor McBriar 
to ask his supplementary question at that time, as it aligned with a pre-submitted Member 
question. 
 
Questions without notice:  
 

Questioner  Topic  Responding 
Judith Sheppard   Roads in Radcliffe Councillor A Quinn 

 
C. 6  RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES  

 
(I) Housing Advisory Board Updated Terms of Reference  

 
It was moved by Councillor Cummins and seconded by Councillor FitzGerald and on being 
put, with all Members voting for and the Mayor abstaining; that, Council, approves: 
 
Council to approve updated Terms of Reference 

 
(II) Amendment of transitional arrangements for existing Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire vehicles in respect of emissions standards and a 
review of Council Age Policy.  

 
It was moved by Councillor Morris and seconded by Councillor Rafiq and on being put, with all 
Members voting for and the Mayor abstaining; that, Council, approves: 
 
For existing vehicle licence proprietors with a non-complaint vehicle:  

 

1. A vehicle proprietor of a hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licence that is 
due for renewal after the 1 January 2026 which is non-compliant with emission 

standards (EURO 4 Petrol vehicles and EURO 6 diesel vehicles) is permitted to 
make an application to renew the vehicle licence and provided the vehicle 

passes its compliance test it will be issued with a 12- month vehicle licence. 
The vehicle licence would be granted subject to a condition that the non-
compliant vehicle is removed from the fleet and replaced with a Euro 4 or 6 

compliant vehicle by the 31 December 2026.  
 

2. Allow existing vehicle licence holders to continue to renew their vehicle licence 
with the same non-emissions compliant vehicle until the age limit of that vehicle 
in accordance with the vehicle age policy.  

 

Page 6



 
3 

3. Extend the upper age limit for purpose-built Hackneys and wheelchair 

accessible Private Hire vehicles from 15 years to 17 years.  
 

4. Extend the upper age limit for non-wheelchair accessible Private Hire vehicles 
to 12 years.  
 

5. To delegate powers to the Head of Public Protection/Licensing Unit Manager 
and/or the Deputy Licensing Officer to suspend any vehicle licence that has 

been issued after the 4 January 2027 where the vehicle proprietor(s) have not 
complied with the condition to replace the non-compliant vehicle with a 
compliant vehicle by the 31 December 2026 

 
(III)Greater Manchester Joint Minerals and Waste Plan: Decision Making 

Process 
 
It was moved by Councillor O’Brien and seconded by Councillor Alan Quinn and on being put, 
with all Members voting for and the Mayor abstaining; that, Council, approves: 
 

1. Agree to the principle of the making of a joint development plan document with 

the other 9 Greater Manchester councils (Bolton, Manchester, Oldham, 
Rochdale, Salford, Stockport, Tameside, Trafford and Wigan), to cover planning 

for minerals and waste across Greater Manchester.  
2. Note that Cabinet agreed, subject to the above recommendation, to delegate 

the formulating and preparing of the draft joint development plan document to 

AGMA Executive Board.  
3. Note that there will be further reports to the Council in respect of, matters, which 

are within the remit of the Council including adoption of the joint development 
plan document. 

 
(IV) Review of Corporate Core Senior Structure 

 
It was moved by Councillor Gold and seconded by Councillor Rizvi and on being put, with all 
Members voting for and the Mayor abstaining; that, Council, approves: 
 

1. Approve the Voluntary Early Retirement of the Head of HR, support payment of 
the Voluntary Early Retirement and capital costs associated. 

 
(V) Bury Local Bee Network Forum Terms of Reference 

 
It was moved by Councillor O’Brien and seconded by Councillor Staples-Jones and on being 
put, with all Members voting for and the Mayor abstaining; that, Council, approves: 
 

1. Council to approve updated Terms of Reference for the Bury Local Bee 
Network. 

 

C. 7  IN
[...]
the municipal rather than 
financial year.  

iii. Mileage Allowance (Outwith only):  

iv. Members’ mileage allowances rates indexed to HMRC 
Approved Mileage Allowance Payment rates. 

v. Subsistence Allowances (Outwith only):  
vi. Subsistence allowances should continue to be indexed to the 

same rates that are applicable to Officers.  

vii. The Dependants' Carers' Allowance:  
viii. Child care: maximum rate indexed to the real living wage  
ix. Elderly/disabled care: maximum rate indexed to the hourly rate 

charged by Bury Council Social Services (Persona) for a 
Home Help  

27. The IRP also recommends that indexation should run for four years 
(2025/26 – 2028/29), which is the maximum length of time permitted by the 
2003 Regulations. For authority for indexation to be extended beyond the 

fourth anniversary of the establishment of the new scheme of allowances 
the Council is required to first seek advice from the IRP.  

 
Instructs the Monitoring Officer to amend the Councils Members Allowance 
scheme in accordance with the decision of the Full Council meeting held on 

25th May 2022 
 

C. 8  LEADER' STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME  

 
(a)             Written question (Notice given) 

  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor E O’Brien, made a statement on the work undertaken by 
him since the date of the last Council meeting. 
                    
The Leader and the relevant Cabinet Members answered questions raised by Councillors on 
the following issues:                                          
  

  Questioner Cabinet 
Member 

Topic 

1 Cllr Moss Leader Prestwich 
Community 
Fund 

2 Cllr Arif Cllr 
Walmsley 

Supporting 
Veterans 
and their 
families 

Page 10



 
7 

3 Cllr Berry Cllr A 
Quinn 

Road works 
in Radcliffe 

4 Cllr Harris Cllr A 
Quinn 

Harrogate 
Square 

5 Cllr McBriar Cllr A 
Quinn 

Turton 
Road – 
Question 
withdrawn 

6 Cllr Rizvi Leader Heaton 
Park 
Metrolink 
Station 

7 Cllr Ryder Cllr Morris Private Hire 
Taxi’s 

8 Cllr 
Duncalfe 

Leader S106 
Monies 

  
  
Due to the lack of time to answer questions 9 to 20 inclusive, the Leader gave an undertaking 
that copies of those questions and responses will be circulated to all Councillors. The Leader 
also gave an undertaking to make these available on the Council Web Site.     
  
                  b)         Verbal Questions 
 
The Leader received verbal questions from the following Councillors present:  
M Smith, J Rydeheard, Cllr Bernstein, K Simpson, S Arif and J Lancaster 
 

Questioner Cabinet 
Member 

Topic 

Cllr M Smith Cllr E O’Brien Northern Gateway 

J Rydeheard Cllr E O’Brien Bury Interchange 
development 

R Bernstein Cllr E O’Brien Pinfold Library  

Cllr K Simpson Cllr E O’Brien Adult Service 
Finances 

Cllr S Arif Cllr E O’Brien Community Events 

Cllr Lancaster Cllr E O’Brien Whistleblowing 
Complaints 

 
C. 9  COMBINED AUTHORITY REPORT AND QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S 

COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES  

 
The Council received a report on the work of the Combined Authorities. The following 
questions had been received in accordance with Council Procedure Rules:  
 
Questioner Combined Authority 

Member 
Topic 

Cllr Ryder Cllr Walmsley Heaton Park 
Cllr Haroon Cllr A Quinn Network Revies of Bus 

Services 

Cllr Rydeheard Cllr O’Brien Taxpayer backed loans 
Cllr Brown Cllr A Quinn Bee Network 

Cllr Harris Cllr Walmsley Investigations into child 
sexual and criminal 
exploitation 

Cllr Vernon Cllr O’Brien Transport Interchange 

Page 11



 
8 

Cllr Lancaster Cllr Walmsley Neighbourhood policing 

 
C. 10  NOTICES OF MOTION  

 

(i) The Design of Future Active Travel Schemes 
 
Council considered a motion in the names Carol Birchmore, Cllr Donald Berry, Cllr Andrea 
Booth, Cllr Des Duncalfe, Cllr Glyn Marsden, Cllr Ken Simpson, Cllr Mike Smith and Cllr Mary 
Walsh 
 
The motion was moved by Councillor Birchmore and seconded by Councillor Berry and on 
being put; with 18 members voting for and 30 members voting against and the Mayor 
abstaining, the Mayor declared the motion lost 

 
(ii) Take Back Control of Our Highways 

 
Council considered a motion in the names A Arif, Bayley, Boles, Cummins, Farooq, Fitzgerald, 
Frith, Gold, Green, Grimshaw, Haroon, Hayes, Hook, Ibrahim, McGill, Morris, Moss, O'Brien, 
Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, Rafiq, Rahimov, Rizvi, Rubinstein, Ryder, L Smith, Southworth, 
Staples-Jones, Tariq, Thorpe and Walmsley. 
 
The motion was moved by Councillor O’Brien and seconded by Councillor FitzGerald and on 
being put; with 43 members voting for and 5 members voting against and the Mayor 
abstaining, the Mayor declared the motion carried. 

 
(iii) The Nolan Principles 

 
Council considered a motion in the names Bernstein, Lancaster, McBriar and Vernon. 
 
The motion was moved by Councillor Bernstein and seconded by Councillor McBriar and on 
being put; with 46 members voting for and 1 member voting against and the Mayor and one 
other abstaining, the Mayor declared the motion carried. 

 

C. 11  FOR INFORMATION ONLY - COUNCIL MOTION TRACKER  

 
Attached for information only. 

 

C. 12  SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 
There were no scrutiny review reports and specific items "called in" by scrutiny committees. 

 
C. 13  QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS  

 
There were no questions on the work of outside bodies or partnerships. 

 
 

 
THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR  

 
(Notes: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 11.00 pm 
  

 

Page 12



Public Questions 
 

 Questioner/
Respondent 

Question  

1 Alex Abbey 
 

 

I am watching my local area near this town hall rapidly 
turn towards a slum with more HMOs decreasing the 
standard of living, increase noise disturbances, litter and 
straining council services while an inadequate local plan 
that doesn't include small HMOs progresses ever slowly. 
Does anyone in the council actually have any idea how 
many HM
[...]
a £100k on-going revenue 
funding to help keep on top of this vital work. This extra 
funding is allowing us to operate 2 gully wagons all year 
round.  
  
With over 42,000 gullies on our network, keeping them 
clear is a mammoth task. Because of this we must work as 
efficiently as possible, so we try to stick to our cyclic gully 
cleansing regime and do not attend to reports of individual 
blocked gullies unless there is a risk of flooding nearby 
properties or flooding the road in a way that creates a 
significant safety hazard. 
  
Our cyclic regime ensures that we endeavour to check and 
clear where necessary each of our 42,000 gullies annually. 
 

 

Page 16



 

 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 10 September 2025 

Subject: Appointments Update 

Report of 
Cabinet Member for Customer Service, Communications and 
Corporate Affairs. 

 

Summary 

This report sets out amendments to the appointments made at the Annual Meeting of 

the Council held on 21st May 2025. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: Cabinet note the amendments to the Annual Appointment Report appointments 

made since the Annual Meeting of Council as set out in the Appendices.  

That: Council notes the appointments and amendments to appointments made since 

the Annual Meeting of Council as set out in the Appendices. 

Reasons for recommendation(s)  

N/A 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

N/A 

_________________________________________________________ 

Report Author and Contact Details: 

Name: Chloe Ashworth 

Position: Principal Democratic Services Officer  
E-mail: C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk 
 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 At the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 21st May 2025 the Council 

resolved, in respect of the various appointments made at that meeting, that 

the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leaders of the political groups on 

the Council, be authorised to determine any appointments to bodies which 

remain to be filled and any changes in appointments or any new appo
[...]
 Finance and Transformation 

 

1 Summary 

1.1 The report outlines the financial position and provides an update on the following 
aspects of the Treasury Management function throughout 2024/25.  

 

The report covers: 

• An economic update for 2024/25. 

• An update of the Council’s current treasury management position. 

• Council Borrowing. 

• Treasury Investment Activity. 

• Non-Treasury Investments. 

• Treasury Performance for 2024/25. 

• Treasury Management Prudential Indicators. 

 

1.2 The Council is required by legislation to produce an annual Treasury 

Management review of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators 
for the year. This report meets both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 

Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

 

Recommendation(s) 

1.3 Cabinet is recommended to: 

• Note and approve for onward submission to Council on 17 September 2025, 

the: 

o Treasury Management 2024/25 Outturn Report. 

o 2024/25 Prudential and Treasury Indicators.  

 

1.4 Council is asked to: 

• Note the: 

o Treasury Management 2024/25 Outturn Report. 

o 2024/25 Prudential and Treasury Indicators.  

 

 

 

Classification: 

Open 

Decision Type: 

Non-Key 

Page 51 Agenda Item 6b



Reasons for recommendation(s)  

1.5 It is a requirement of the CIPFA Code that the Council receives an annual 

Treasury Management Outturn Report. It should be noted that the Council met 
all its Prudential Indicators relating to Treasury Management in financial year 

2024/25. 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

1.6 Regular reporting to members on the Council’s Treasury Management 
arrangements, controls and performance forms a key element of its overall 

governance and financial administration. Given this, no alternative options were 
considered when preparing this report. 

 

2 Introduction 

2.1 The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of 
[...]
sport for Greater Manchester, and Recycle for Greater Manchester, with further 

updates to be presented to future Council meetings 

Page 112



 

List of Background Papers:- 

Minutes of GMCA meetings linked throughout.  

 

Contact Details:- 

Alexander Burchell 
Leaders Executive Officer  
a.burchell@bury.gov.uk 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



  

NOTICE OF MOTION FOR COUNCIL: WEDNESDAY 17TH SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

In the names of  
 
Councillors; A Arif, Bayley, Boles, Cummins, Farooq, Fitzgerald, Frith, Gold, Green, 

Grimshaw, Haroon, Hayes, Hook, Ibrahim, McGill, Morris, Moss, O'Brien, Pilkington, 
A Quinn, D Quinn, Rafiq, Rahimov, Rizvi, Rubinstein, Ryder, L Smith, Southworth, 

Staples-Jones, Tariq, Thorpe, Walmsley 
 
Councillors S Arif, Brown, Gartside, Harris, Hussain and Rydeheard 

 
This Council notes that: 

 
There has recently been a drastic rise in the number of Houses of Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs) coming into operation within the Borough, especially in areas of high housing 

demand or socio-economic pressure, about which residents are understandably 
concerned. 

 
HMOs are a symptom of the need for affordable housing and not a solution and in some 
cases, the presence of HMOs undercuts the housing market and exploits some of the 

most vulnerable people within our community through substandard and unsafe 
accommodation. 

 
Poorly regulated growth can undermine community cohesion, housing quality, and 
neighbourhood character. 

 
Despite almost one million homes being built under the last Government, more homes 

need to be built in the right places, with brownfield land being prioritised for the building of 
these homes and with as much greenbelt land as possible being retained as greenbelt 
land. 

 
This Council further notes that: 

 
Whilst it is not possible to prevent full planning applications from being submitted, we can 
act to close the loophole and disallow permitted development rights for so-called ‘small’ 

[...]
e vehicles. This inquiry will examine whether the 

current licensing framework provides authorities with the tools they need to successfully 

regulate the sector. The Committee will consider the implications of uneven rules between 

areas, the growing role of digital ride-hailing platforms, and the challenges that can arise 

from cross-border working. Bury Council will be submitting a response to this inquiry.  

Page 117



 

This Council acknowledges the information and recommendations contained in the report and 

fully supports them 

Write to the Secretary of State urging action be taken immediately to implement the findings 

of the Casey Review. 

 

 

 

Page 118



Councillors Carol Birchmore, Cllr Donald Berry, Cllr Andrea Booth, Cllr Des 
Duncalfe, Cllr Glyn Marsden, Cllr Ken Simpson, Cllr Mike Smith and Cllr Mary 

Walsh. 

 
 

The Council notes the numbers of illegally modified high 
power electric bicycles is increasing and causing concern 

to the public. 
 

In an early Day Motion put forward by Rachael Maskell M.P. 
on 10th of march this year, the following points were put 

forward. 

 
 Serious concerns in the rise in illegally modified e-bikes 

and e-scooters, which pose serious safety risks to riders 
and pedestrians; it recognises that altering speed and 

power limits compromises road safety regulations and is a 
serious risk to the wider public. 

The EDM has received cross party signatures. 
 

Islington Council have successfully prosecuted a local 
trader for importing almost 1000 non-U.K. compliant 

e:bikes and scooters. Testing commissioned by the 
council revealed serious safety issues with the machines. 

In January 2025 the importer was given a suspended 6-
month custodial sentence. 

 
In this motion we are not talking about the benign ordinary 

machines, these are limited by law to around 15mph and 

must have a motor no bigger than 250 watts. Motors are 
available in various sizes. 2000-watts would bring a 

maximum speed 
[...]
te them clearly into 
their selection and disciplinary processes, and to take active 
steps to promote standards in public life.  

3) Request that the Chief Executive writes to the leaders of all 
political groups represented on Bury Council and to local 

constituency party chairs, enclosing Page 141 a copy of this 
motion and inviting them to make a public statement 
reaffirming their commitment to the Nolan Principles.  

4) Publish this motion on the Council’s website and share it with 
local media to demonstrate the Council’s united stance on 
integrity in public life. 

 

The Chief Executive wrote to the 
leaders of all political groups and local 
constituency chairs on 04/08/25 

Reaffirming 

Commitment to the Nolan Principles of Public Life_.msg
 

 
 

 

P
age 122


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	6a Appointments Update
	Appointments Update - Appendices

	6b 2024/25 Treasury Outturn Report
	7 LEADER'S STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME
	Member Q&A running order Sept 2025 L - C - I -RF

	8 COMBINED AUTHORITY REPORT AND QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES
	9 NOTICES OF MOTION
	Ind Grp Taxi motionagreedSeptember2025
	Radcliffe First Motion

	10 FOR INFORMATION ONLY - COUNCIL MOTION TRACKER



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 Minutes of: COUNCIL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 17 September 2025 

 
 Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor  , in the Chair) 

Councillors A Arif, S Arif, N Bayley, R Bernstein, D Berry, 
C Birchmore, C Boles, A Booth, R Brown, D Duncalfe, 
U Farooq, E FitzGerald, N Frith, I Gartside, R Gold, D Green, 

J Grimshaw, S Haroon, J Harris, M Hayes, J Hook, K Hussain, 
B Ibrahim, J Lancaster, G Marsden, L McBriar, G McGill, 

C Morris, E Moss, E O'Brien, T Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, 
M Rahimov, I Rizvi, M Rubinstein, J Rydeheard, L Ryder, 
L Smith, J Southworth, G Staples-Jones, T Tariq, S Thorpe, 

D Vernon, S Walmsley, M Walsh and Y Wright 
 

 Apologies for 
Absence 
 

C Cummins, T Rafiq, K Simpson and M Smith 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

8 members of the public attended the meeting. 

 

C. 14  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

C. 15  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
C. 16  MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Mayor as Bury’s first citizen updated Members of the Council on work undertaken since 
the last meeting. 

 
C. 17  MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2025 were approved as correct record and signed 
by the Mayor. 

 
C. 18  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
Notice had been received of the following questions:  
 
Questioner  Topic  Responding 

Alex Abbey Houses in Multiple 
Occupation 

Councillor O’Brien  

Carol Bernstein  Ainsworth Road Councillor Quinn 
 
Questions without notice:  
 
Questioner  Topic  Responding 

Reg Dixon Blocked gutters Councillor Quinn  

Andrew Luxton  Blocked grids in Walshaw 
and Tottington  

Councillor Quinn 

 

C. 19  RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES  



 
2 

a   APPOINTMENTS UPDATE   

 
It was moved by Councillor Gold and seconded by Councillor O’Brien and on being put, with 
41 Members voting for and 6 members abstaining; that, Council, approves: 
 

 Council notes the appointments and amendments to appointments made since 
the Annual Meeting of Council as set out in the Appendices. 

 

b   2024/25 TREASURY OUTTURN REPORT   

 
It was moved by Councillor Thorpe and seconded by Councillor O’Brien and on being put, with 
all Members voting for, that, Council, approves: 
 

 Note the: 
o Treasury Management 2024/25 Outturn Report. 
o 2024/25 Prudential and Treasury Indicators. 

 

C. 20  LEADER'S STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME  

 
(a)             Written question (Notice given) 
  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor E O’Brien, made a statement on the work undertaken by 
him since the date of the last Council meeting. 
                    
The Leader and the relevant Cabinet Members answered questions raised by Councillors on 
the following issues:                                          
  

  Questioner Cabinet Member Topic 

1 Cllr A Arif Cllr Walmsley Armed forces covenant  

2 Cllr Ryder Cllr L Smith  Ofsted inspection  

3 Cllr Harris Cllr A Quinn  Ainsworth Road  

4 Cllr Lancaster  Cllr Gold  IT outages  

5 Cllr Birchmore Cllr Tariq  Ageism  

6 Cllr Farooq Cllr Morris MET’s 50th anniversary 

7 Cllr Haroon Cllr Fitzgerald  Bringing the housing stock in house  

8 Cllr Rydeheard  Cllr Quinn  Fly tipping  

9 Cllr McBriar  Cllr Tariq  Recent doctors strike  

10 Cllr Berry  Cllr Thorpe Debt situation   

11 Cllr Hook  Cllr Walmsley  ASB 

12 Cllr D Quinn  Cllr A Quinn  135 bus service  

  
  
Due to the lack of time to answer questions 13 to 26 inclusive, the Leader gave an undertaking 
that copies of those questions and responses will be circulated to all Councillors. The Leader 
also gave an undertaking to make these available on the Council Web Site.     
  
                  b)         Verbal Questions 
 
The Leader received verbal questions from the following Councillors present:  
 
Cllr Birchmore, Cllr Rydeheard, Cllr Bernstein, Cllr Wright  
 



 
3 

  Questioner Cabinet Member Topic 

1 Cllr Birchmore  Cllr O’Brien  Data reporting and data used  

2 Cllr Rydeheard  Cllr O’Brien  Responses to petitions  

3 Cllr Bernstein  Cllr O’Brien  Building on the signing of the statement 
by the Muslim and Jewish community  

4 Cllr Wright  Cllr A Quinn  Voluntary groups  

5 Cllr Ibrahim  Cllr Walmsley  Knife crime and education institutions  

6 Cllr S Arif  Cllr O’Brien  Parking permits  

7 Cllr Hayes  Cllr A Quinn  Green flag parks  

8 Cllr Lancaster  Cllr A Quinn  Westminster Avenue  

9 Cllr Hussain  Cllr Walmsley  Gangs from outside Bury  

10 Cllr A Arif  Cllr O’Brien  United Utilities  

11 Cllr McBriar  Cllr O’Brien  Visits to twinning town  

12 Cllr Gartside  Cllr Walmsley  Car theft in Tottington  

13 Cllr Green  Cllr Tariq  Adult social care inspection  

 
C. 21  COMBINED AUTHORITY REPORT AND QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S 

COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES  

 
The Council received a report on the work of the Combined Authorities. The following 
questions had been received in accordance with Council Procedure Rules:  
 
Questioner Combined Authority 

Member 
Topic 

Cllr Moss Cllr Walmsley  Tacking shops who are 
breaking the law  

Cllr Boles Cllr A Quinn  Extension of Our Pass  

Cllr Rydeheard Cllr A Quinn  Clean air zone  
Cllr Vernon Cllr Walmsley GMP officers  

Cllr Hayes Cllr A Quinn  Older persons pass  
Cllr Lancaster  Cllr A Quinn  Speed cameras  

Cllr McBriar  Cllr A Quinn  135 bus service 
Cllr Gartside  Cllr Walmsley  Police officers  

Cllr Hussain  Cllr A Quinn  Bee network  

 
C. 22  NOTICES OF MOTION  

 

(i) Houses of Multiple Occupancy  
 
Council considered a motion in the names of A Arif, Bayley, Boles, Cummins, Farooq, 
Fitzgerald, Frith, Gold, Green, Grimshaw, Haroon, Hayes, Hook, Ibrahim, McGill, Morris, 
Moss, O'Brien, Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, Rafiq, Rahimov, Rizvi, Rubinstein, Ryder, L 
Smith, Southworth, Staples-Jones, Tariq, Thorpe and Walmsley, S Arif, Brown, Gartside, 
Harris, Hussain and Rydeheard 
 
The motion was moved by Councillor Rydeheard and seconded by Councillor Tariq and on 
being put; with 45 members voting for; 1 member voting against and the Mayor abstaining, 
the Mayor declared the motion carried. 
 
 

(ii) The Casey review and Taxi Licensing  
 



 
4 

Council considered a motion in the names of Bernstein, Lancaster, McBriar and Vernon. 
 
Cllr S Arif left the meeting during this discussion  
 
The motion was moved by Councillor McBriar and seconded by Councillor Bernstein and 
on being put; with 46 members voting for; 0 members voting against and no abstentions, 
the Mayor declared the motion carried. 
 
 

(iii) Electric bikes  
 
Council considered a motion in the names Carol Birchmore, Cllr Donald Berry, Cllr Andrea 
Booth, Cllr Des Duncalfe, Cllr Glyn Marsden, Cllr Ken Simpson, Cllr Mike Smith and Cllr 
Mary Walsh 
 
The motion was moved by Councillor Duncalfe and seconded by Councillor Berry and on 
being put; with 46 members voting for; 0 members voting against and no abstentions, the 
Mayor declared the motion carried. 

 

C. 23  FOR INFORMATION ONLY - COUNCIL MOTION TRACKER  

 
Attached for information only. 

 
C. 24  SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 
There were no scrutiny review reports and specific items "called in" by scrutiny committees. 

 
C. 25  QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS  

 
There were no questions on the work of outside bodies or partnerships. 

 
 

 
 

 
THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR  

 
(Notes: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 10.05 pm) 

 


